

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE FOR THE NEVADA COUNTY HSIP HIGH FRICTION SURFACE TREATMENT (HFST) SAFETY PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Department of Public Works proposes a project to provide High Friction Surface Treatment (HFST) on various curves with high run-off the road vehicle accidents at locations throughout rural western Nevada County roadways; and

WHEREAS, Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP), State Exchange Funds are available for this project; and

WHEREAS, under Section 15301(c) of the CEQA Guidelines, Class I projects are categorically exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of the Nevada County Department of Public Works to file a Notice of Exemption with the Nevada County Clerk's Office for the Nevada County HSIP High Friction Surface Treatment (HFST) Safety Project.